
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING) 

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 6034 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.04.2018) 

 

JOB OPPORTUNITIES IN GOVERNMENT SERVICE  

 

6034. SHRI P.K. KUNHALIKUTTY:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of jobs created in the Government service during the last three years;  

(b) the number of persons retired and the number of vacancies filled up during the said 

period; and  

(c) the roadmap for creating more job opportunities in Government service? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a) to (c):   Centralized data on jobs created or employees retired is not maintained. However, 

the Administrative Ministries / Departments vide OM No. 39020/18/2016-Estt (B)/3127101 

dated 19.12.2016 are advised for reporting vacancy position with respect to Direct 

Recruitment (DR) posts to the concerned recruitment agencies. The year wise number of 

persons recruited through the main recruiting agencies of the Central Government i.e. UPSC, 

SSC, RRB/RRC in last three years is given below: 

 

Year Number of 

candidates 

recommended 

by UPSC 

Number of 

candidates 

recommended 

by SSC 

Number of candidates 

recruited by 

RRB/RRCs 

Total 

2014-15 8272 58066 47186 113524 

2015-16 6866 25138 79803 111807 

2016-17 5735 68880 26318 100933 

  

The above figures do not include recruitments made by the State Governments, 

Banks, other financial institutions, Universities, Central Public Sector Enterprises, 

Statutory/Autonomous Bodies and directly by the Ministries /Departments without going 

through UPSC/SSC.  

 

Government is pursuing for timely filling up of vacant posts through UPSC, SSC and 

other recruitment agencies according to their calendar of recruitment.  Further, Government 

has laid down model calendar for convening Departmental Promotion Committee meetings 

for ensuring timely promotions. 

 

******* 


